COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

(1) DEPARTMENT (2) MEETING DATE (3) CONTACT/PHONE
Public Works 6/16/2015 Jeff Werst. Design Division Manager

(805) 781-4480

(4) SUBJECT

Submittal of bid opening report for 2014-15 Micro Surfacing, Los Osos, to award the subject contract
to Telfer Highway Technologies, the lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of $1,103,955. District 2.

(5) RECOMMENDED ACTION
In accordance with applicable State Law, itis recommended that the Board:
1. Award the subject contract (No. 300528) for the Base bid plus additives 1, 3, and 4 to Telfer
Highway Technologies, the lowest responsible bidder, at $1,053,955; and
2. Authorize the Public Works Director or his designee to approve change orders for a
contingency amount up to $50,000 for a final total construction amount of $1,103,955.

(6) FUNDING (7) CURRENT YEAR (8) ANNUAL FINANCIAL (9) BUDGETED?
SOURCE(S) FINANCIAL IMPACT IMPACT Yes

Road Fund - Pavement Estimated Project Costs = $0.00

Management Program $1,360,478.00

(10) AGENDA PLACEMENT
{X} Consent { }Presentation { } Hearing (Time Est. __) { } Board Business (Time Est.___)

(11) EXECUTED DOCUMENTS
{ } Resolutions {X} Contracts { } Ordinances {} N/A

(12) OUTLINE AGREEMENT REQUISITION NUMBER (OAR) (13) BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED?
19001550 BAR ID Number: N/A
{ } 4/5 Vote Required {X} N/A
(14) LOCATION MAP | (15) BUSINESS IMPACT STATEMENT? (16) AGENDA ITEM HISTORY
Attached Yes { } N/A Date: 4/21/15; #2

(17) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW
David E. Grim

(18) SUPERVISOR DISTRICT(S)
District 2

Reference: 15JUN16-C-19

Page 1 of 4




County of San Luis Obispo

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Public Works
Jeff Werst, Design Division Manager
Don Spagnolo, Project Manager
VIA: Dave Flynn, Deputy Director of Public Works

DATE: 6/16/2015

SUBJECT: Submittal of bid opening report for 2014-15 Micro Surfacing, Los Osos, to award the
subject contract to Telfer Highway Technologies, the lowest responsible bidder, in the
amount of $1,103,955. District 2.

RECOMMENDATION

In accordance with applicable State Law, itis recommended that the Board:

1. Award the subject contract (No. 300528) for the Base bid plus additives 1, 3, and 4 to Telfer
Highway Technologies, the lowest responsible bidder, at $1,053,955; and

2. Authorize the Public Works Director or his designee to approve change orders for a
contingency amount up to $50,000 for a final total construction amount of $1,103,955.

DISCUSSION

The Los Osos micro surfacing contract is in coordination with the previously approved asphalt overlay
project in Los Osos to address the road system now that the wastewater collection system
construction has been completed. The work is necessary to rehabilitate residential streets and halt
further deterioration of existing pavements. This contract provides for micro-surfacing on 30 miles
within the community. The contract also includes additive bid items which were intended to be
included in the contract, if the bids were favorable, for the Vista De Oro Estates and Bayridge Estates
subdivisions, as well as the El Moro bike path for specialized color seal coat and South Bay
Boulevard road shoulders. In addition, a separate project to upgrade the existing ADA ramps will
precede the micro surfacing to comply with Federal regulations.

In accordance with direction from your Board, bids for the subject contract were opened on Thursday,
May 21, 2015.

Page 2 of 4



Four bids were received. They are as follows:

Total Base
Bid plus
Base Bid Additive 1 | Additive 2 | Additive 3 | Additive 4 Additives

Telfer Highway Technologies $931,955.00 | 26,525.00 | 59,215.00 | 63,100.00 [ 32,375.00 | $1,113,170.00
Intermountain Slurry Seal $966,458.00 | 24,975.00 | 56,496.00 [ 272,400.00 | 70,450.00 | $1,390,779.00
American Asphalt South, Inc. | $981,729.36 | 25,814.80 | 57,555.08 | 46,945.00 | 35,505.00 | $1,147,549.24
VSS International, Inc. $988,000.00 | 50,000.00 | 67,500.00 | 42,000.00 | 54,000.00 | $1,201,500.00
Engineer's Estimate $930,800.00 | 33,000.00 | 57,400.00 10,500.00 [ 33,500.00 | $1,065,200.00

Base bid includes 30 miles of street impacted by the collection system construction.
Additive 1 includes 1.5 miles of streets in the Vista Del Mar neighborhood; outside the collection system work.

Additive 2 includes 3 miles of streets in the Bayridge Estates tract; outside the collection system work.

Additive 3 includes the existing EI Moro Bikeway which is in need of maintenance.

Additive 4 includes the road shoulders of South Bay Boulevard from Los Osos Valley Road to Santa Ysabel Avenue,
which is in need of maintenance.

The low bid came in within 1% of the Engineer's Estimate for the base bid, and we have reviewed the
submittal from Telfer Highway Technologies and verified that they are the lowest responsive,
responsible bidder. The bid prices were also favorable for the additional project sites, and it is
therefore recommended that the Board award the additive bid items, with the exception of the
Bayridge Estates subdivision, additive bid item 2. The existing sewer collection system constructed
with the Bayridge Estates subdivision is currently undergoing repairs, so it is recommended that this
additive bid item 2 not be awarded with the contract. The total of the base and additive bid items,
excluding additive bid 2, is 1,053,955.00. The Bayridge Estates subdivision will be done in
subsequent micro surfacing contract.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT/IMPACT

Various utility companies have been contacted including the Los Osos Community Services District
and the Golden State Water Company in consideration of project impacts to their facilities.

Staff has reviewed the pavement treatments and subsequent traffic striping with the Los Osos
Community Advisory Council.

The County Clerk formally processes the bid openings.

The County Environmental Coordinator has reviewed the project and determined that it is exempt
from CEQA.

Page 3 of 4



FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

This is a Pavement Management project budgeted in the Road Fund FY 2014-15 at $1,278,203. The
total project costs are estimated at $1,360,478. Funding for the project will come from the Road Fund
- Pavement Management Program. Estimated cost increase of $82,275 will be funded from the Road
Fund - Pavement Management Program FY 2015-16. No budget adjustment is necessary.

Please see Exhibit “A” for an estimated cost breakdown of the project.
RESULTS

The immediate result of the recommended action will be the construction of this project, which will
improve the road for the safety of the motoring public. This, in turn, will result in a safer, more livable
community.

File: Contract No. 300528
c: Resident Engineer

Construction Engineer

Telfer Highway Technologies, Contractor
Reference: 15JUN16-C-19

L:\DESIGN\JUN15\B0OS\300528 2014-15 Micro Surfacing LO Telfer Hw y Tech Bid Opening brd Itr.docx.jw erst.taw

ATTACHMENTS

1. Vicinity Map
2. Exhibit A — Project Cost Estimates

Page 4 of 4



	COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
	AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

